

Register of Accredited Building Products

Accredited by the
Building Regulations Advisory Committee

The following is the register of building products including construction methods, designs, components, or systems connected with building work and accredited by the Building Regulations Advisory Committee under the Building Regulations 2018 Part 17 – Building Product Accreditation.

Revoked certificates have been shaded grey

(a) the name of the building product	(b) a description of the building product	(c) a description of the purpose and use of the building product	(d) any regulation in relation to which the building product is accredited	(e) any condition to which the accreditation is subject	(f) the name and address of the holder of the accreditation	(g) the number of the certificate of accreditation	(h) the date of issue of the certificate of accreditation	(i) the date of revocation of the accreditation under Division 3 (if applicable)
Tyco automatic fire alarm monitoring system, including the CENTAUR Alarm Signalling Equipment	Fire alarm monitoring system and alarm Signalling Equipment	Suitable for use in connecting installations in buildings to a fire station or fire station dispatch centre	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the 1993 has examined the application and determined that Tyco automatic fire alarm monitoring systems complies with the relevant Performance Requirements of: Sections C&E of Volume One of the Building Code of Australia 1996, as adopted by the Building Regulations 1994	As those Clauses apply to fire monitoring systems and subject to the following conditions: (i) The alternative facility which is to be used in the event of the loss of the permanent link must be a telephone line that is automatically connected to the Public Switched Telephone Network. (ii) The system an equipment complies with the attached data sheet 'Tyco Fire Monitoring - Centaur Alarm Signalling Equipment - 9906/ 1'. (iii) The service provider (Tyco) is to provide a report to the Building Regulations Advisory Committee within seven working days in the event of the network failing to achieve the availability required by clause 2.3 (f) of AS 1670.3. The report shall include details of - (a) the period of non-compliance; and (b) the reason for the network non-compliance; and (c) a description of the actions taken to rectify the network.	Tyco Fire Monitoring Tyco Australia Pty Ltd 1 / 613 Victoria Street ABBOTTSFORD VIC 3067	V00/03	10/10/2000	
1300/12, 1500/14, 1750/16 and 1880/16 ENZIE SPIRAL STAIR	Spiral stair	Suitable for use in a Class 1 buildings, and as private stairs in sole occupancy units of Class 2 and 3 buildings and a Class 4 part of a building	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the Building Act 1993 has examined the application and determined that the ENZIE SPIRAL STAIR complies with the requirements where appropriate to stairs of: Clauses DP2(c) and DP3 of Volume One and Clauses P2.5.1(b) and P2.5.2 of Volume 2 of the Building Code of Australia as adopted by the Building Regulations 2018	When installed in accordance with the details provided in the four data sheets updated 20 April 1998. This accreditation does not apply to any other provisions of the National Construction Code Series.	enzie Stairs Pty Ltd 287 Arthur Street FAIRFIELD VIC 3078	V00/04-01-A2	13/09/2001	

(a) the name of the building product	(b) a description of the building product	(c) a description of the purpose and use of the building product	(d) any regulation in relation to which the building product is accredited	(e) any condition to which the accreditation is subject	(f) the name and address of the holder of the accreditation	(g) the number of the certificate of accreditation	(h) the date of issue of the certificate of accreditation	(i) the date of revocation of the accreditation under Division 3 (if applicable)
Ontera 'Envisions' modular carpet	Modular floor covering	Suitable for use in certain Class 9 buildings	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the Building Act 1993 has examined the application and determined that 'Envisions' modular carpet complies with the requirements of: Clauses CP3 and CP4 of Volume One of the Building Code of Australia 1996 as adopted by the Building Regulations 1994	As those Clauses apply to floorcoverings in a patient-care area in a Class 9a building or in the auditorium or audience seating area in a Class 9b building not protected by a sprinkler system used as a theatre or public hall, subject to the condition that the carpet must not be used in a fire isolated stairway, fire isolated passageway or a fire isolated ramp. Identification details are provided in the one (1) data sheet attached	Ontera Modular Carpets Pty Ltd 171 Briens Road NORTHMEAD NSW 2152	V00/05	15/11/2000	
REDSTOP uPVC Physical Termite Barrier	Termite barrier	For protection of service pipe penetrations of concrete slabs	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the Building Act 1993 has examined the application and determined that REDSTOP uPVC PHYSICAL TERMITE BARRIER Volume One Clause BP1.1; and Volume Two Clause P2.1 of the Building Code of Australia 1996 as adopted by the Building Regulations 1994	as those Clauses apply to protection from termites, provided each installation is in accordance with the conditions for use an identification details in the four (4) data sheets attached and subject to the following conditions: (i) the barrier must be used as part of a protection system which as a whole provides an effective barrier to attack of primary building elements by subterranean termites except those primary building elements not considered to be subject to such attack, as listed in Clauses B1.3(i)(ii) of Volume One or Clauses 3.1.3(b) of Volume Two of the Building Code of Australia 1996 ; and (ii) provision of the notice detailed in Clauses B1.3(i)(ii) of Volume One or Clauses 3.1.3.2(b) of Volume Two of the Building Code of Australia 1996; and (iii) the barrier must be firmly fixed to the pipe concerned such that any gap between the barrier and the pipe is less than 0.4mm; and (iv) after installation of the barrier, pipe sealing against entry of debris must be reinstated; and (v) concrete must be carefully placed to ensure that voids which could lead to a breach of the barrier by termites are not created beneath the barrier.	Rulehaven Pty Limited 40 Inkerman Street PARRAMATTA NSW 2150	V01/01	02/01/2001	
Scandinavian Chimney Element	A pumice chimney and flue product	For use internally and externally in Class 1 buildings	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the Building Act 1993 has examined the application and determined that Scandinavian Chimney Element complies with the requirements of: Clauses is P2.3.3(a), (b) and (c)(i) of Volume Two of the Building Code of Australia 1996 as adopted by the Building Regulations 1994	When installed in accordance with the conditions for use and identification details provided in the four data sheets attached.	Berg's Productions PO Box 365 BELMONT VIC 3216	V01/03	14/08/2001	

(a) the name of the building product	(b) a description of the building product	(c) a description of the purpose and use of the building product	(d) any regulation in relation to which the building product is accredited	(e) any condition to which the accreditation is subject	(f) the name and address of the holder of the accreditation	(g) the number of the certificate of accreditation	(h) the date of issue of the certificate of accreditation	(i) the date of revocation of the accreditation under Division 3 (if applicable)
Stramit Uniguard Fire-Resisting Wall System	Fire-resisting External wall system	Suitable for use as an external wall system for single storey Class 7b and 8 buildings of Type C construction	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the Building Act 1993 has examined the application and determined that the Stramit Uniguard Fire-Resisting Wall System complies with Performance Requirements: CP1 and CP2(a)(iii) of Volume One of the Building Code of Australia as adopted by the Building (Interim) Regulations 2005	when installed in accordance with the conditions for use details provided in the following attached documents <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Product technical manual - Stramit Uniguard Fire-Resisting Wall System dated June 2005; - Report No. WFRA Project No. 40981B, version 2.9 dated 8/6/2005; and - Drawing No. TL049 revision B dated 7 June 2005 	Stramit Building Products 180 - 186 Colchester Road KILSYTH VIC 3131	V05/01	19/07/2005	
TEK stump 75mm and 85mm square concrete stump	75mm and 85mm square concrete stump	For use in re blocking	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the Building Act 1993 has examined the application and determined that TEK stump 75mm and 85mm square concrete stump complies with Performance Requirement: P 2.1 of Volume Two of the Building Code of Australia as adopted by the Building Regulations 2006,	as that clause applies to the use of the stump in reblocking, provided each installation is in accordance with the conditions for use and identification details in the three (1) data sheet attached and subject to the following conditions: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> (i) the stumps may only be used for single storey construction; and (ii) The roof load must not exceed 5 metres; and (iii) The uniformly distributed floor live load must not exceed 1.5kPa; and (iv) The allowable bearing pressure of the soil must not be less than 75 kPa. 	Stump Systems 31 Edinburgh Road Lilydale Victoria 3140	V06/02	19/07/2006	
Capital Development Guideline 7.4 Fire Risk Management In Supported Community-Based Houses	Guideline for fire risk management in supported community-based houses	For use in Class 3 and 9a buildings as defined in Section 4 of that Guideline	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the Building Act 1993 has examined the application and determined that Capital Development Guideline 7.4 Fire Risk Management In Supported Community-Based Houses complies with Performance Requirement: CP1, CP2, CP3, CP4, CP6, CP7, CP8, DP2(b), DP4, DP5, DP6, EP1.2, EP1.4, EP2.1, EP2.2, EP4.1, EP4.2 and EP4.3 of Volume One of the Building Code of Australia 2006, as adopted by the Building Regulations 2006	Provided each subject building complies with the requirements of Section 5 of the Guidelines and support or care-staff are on-site at all times when residents are present.	Capital Management Branch Financial and Corporate Services Victorian Government Department of Human Services 50 Lonsdale Street MELBOURNE VIC 3000	V07/01	02/03/2007	25/10/19

(a) the name of the building product	(b) a description of the building product	(c) a description of the purpose and use of the building product	(d) any regulation in relation to which the building product is accredited	(e) any condition to which the accreditation is subject	(f) the name and address of the holder of the accreditation	(g) the number of the certificate of accreditation	(h) the date of issue of the certificate of accreditation	(i) the date of revocation of the accreditation under Division 3 (if applicable)
Capital Development Guideline 7.7 Fire Risk Management In Community-Based Houses	Guideline for Fire Risk Management In Community-Based Houses	For use in Class 3 buildings as defined in Section 4 of that Guideline	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the Building Act 1993 has examined the application and determined that Capital Development Guideline 7.7 Fire Risk Management In Community-Based Houses complies with Performance Requirement: CP1, CP2, CP4, CP6, CP7, CP8, DP2(b), DP4, DP6, EP1.2, EP1.4, EP2.1, EP2.2, EP4.1, EP4.2, and EP4.3 of Volume One of the Building Code of Australia 2006 as adopted by the Building Regulations 2006	Provided each subject building complies with the requirements Section 5 of the Guideline.	Capital Management Branch Financial and Corporate Services Victorian Government Department of Human Services 50 Lonsdale Street MELBOURNE VIC 3000	V07/02	02/03/2007	25/10/19
HIA Alternative Solution - Class 1 and Class 10 buildings - Wet Area Requirements for a timber floor adjacent to a bath or enclosed shower with a preformed shower base.	Alternative solution for wet area requirements	For use in Class 1 and Class 10 buildings for a timber floor adjacent to a bath or enclosed shower with a preformed shower base.	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the Building Act 1993 has examined the application and accredited the HIA Alternative Solution - Class 1 and Class 10 buildings - Wet Area Requirements for a timber floor adjacent to a bath or enclosed shower with a preformed shower base as complying with: Performance Requirement P2.4.1 of the National Construction Code Series, Volume Two, Building Code of Australia, Class 1 and Class 10 buildings (BCA Volume Two) as adopted by the Building Regulations 2018	When installed in accordance with the conditions for use details provided in: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ▪ HIA alternative solution- class one and 10 buildings- wet area requirements for a timber floor adjacent to a bath or enclosed shower with a preformed shower base, dated 4 January 2006. This accreditation does not apply to any other provisions of the National Construction Code Series.	Housing Industry Association 70 Jolimont Street JOLIMONT VIC 3002	V07/03-A1	30/04/2007	
Roof and Wall Panel Building Systems G8-01	Modular roof and wall system	For use in Class 1 and associated Class 10 buildings	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the Building Act 1993 has examined the application and determined that the Roof and Wall Panel Building System G8-01 complies with the following Performance Requirements: P2.1, P2.2.2, P2.2.3 and P2.6.1 of Volume Two of the Building Code of Australia 2006 as adopted by the Building Regulations 2006 as those Clauses refer to the structural stability, weatherproofing, damp-proofing	(i) certificate of accreditation is limited to the above four (4) performance requirements; (ii) a manufacturer's compliance plate must be affixed to the services box outlining the parameters for: (a) any future roof and wall penetrations proposed by the building owner; and (b) the maximum dead loads a panel is able to support. (iii) must be fixed to a concrete slab footing system. (iv) compliance with the attached three (3) data sheets	Ladyhill Pty Ltd PO Box 1559 GEELONG VIC 3220	V07/04	16/05/2007	

(a) the name of the building product	(b) a description of the building product	(c) a description of the purpose and use of the building product	(d) any regulation in relation to which the building product is accredited	(e) any condition to which the accreditation is subject	(f) the name and address of the holder of the accreditation	(g) the number of the certificate of accreditation	(h) the date of issue of the certificate of accreditation	(i) the date of revocation of the accreditation under Division 3 (if applicable)																				
			and thermal performance of the building system, and subject to the following conditions:																									
Bradford Cavity Wall Insulation	Cavity wall insulation	For use in brick cavity and brick veneer construction	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the Building Act 1993 has examined the application and determined that Bradford Cavity Wall Insulation complies with Performance Requirements: FP 1.4 of Volume One and P2.2.2 of Volume Two of the Building Code of Australia 2007, as adopted by the Building Regulations 2006	As those clauses apply to the insulating material being placed in the brick cavity and brick veneer construction when installed in accordance with the conditions for use and identification details provided in the two (2) data sheets attached.	CSR Bradford Insulation 159 Wellington Road CLAYTON VIC 3168	V07/05	21/11/2007	28/08/19																				
Masterwall Reinforced Polystyrene Wall Cladding System	Wall cladding system	For use in Class 1 and associated Class 10 buildings	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the <i>Building Act 1993</i> has examined the application and determined that the Masterwall Reinforced Polystyrene Wall Cladding System complies with the following Performance Requirements: P2.1 and P2.2.2 of Volume Two of the Building Code of Australia 2009 as adopted by the Building Regulations 2006	To the extent that those clauses refer to the structural stability, resistance to wind action and rainwater action, and weatherproofing of the system, subject to the following conditions: (i) The system must be installed on framing with stud spacing at a maximum of 600 mm centres and in accordance with the MasterWall Product Specification and Installation Manual 2009 except that it must not be used in areas with a wind classification of more than N5 under AS 4055 and in areas with a wind classification of N4 or N5 the maximum vertical fastener spacing (mm) is as follows— <table border="1" data-bbox="1234 1213 1893 1587"> <thead> <tr> <th rowspan="2">Stud spacing (mm)</th> <th rowspan="2">Location (mm)</th> <th colspan="2">Wind classification to AS 4055</th> </tr> <tr> <th>N4</th> <th>N5</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td rowspan="2">450</td> <td>Within 1200 of building edge</td> <td>300</td> <td>200</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Elsewhere</td> <td>In accordance with Manual</td> <td>400</td> </tr> <tr> <td rowspan="2">600</td> <td>Within 1200 of building edge</td> <td>200</td> <td>Not suitable</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Elsewhere</td> <td>400</td> <td>300</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> (ii) The system must not be installed more than 9m above ground level. (iii) Each polystyrene panel used as part of the system must be stamped, or otherwise marked, with a legible, permanent label stating that the system must incorporate a vapour permeable sarking membrane between the polystyrene panels and the frame.	Stud spacing (mm)	Location (mm)	Wind classification to AS 4055		N4	N5	450	Within 1200 of building edge	300	200	Elsewhere	In accordance with Manual	400	600	Within 1200 of building edge	200	Not suitable	Elsewhere	400	300	Practica MMC Pty Ltd 9-11 Wren Road MOORABBIN VIC 3189	V09/01	23/12/2009	
Stud spacing (mm)	Location (mm)	Wind classification to AS 4055																										
		N4	N5																									
450	Within 1200 of building edge	300	200																									
	Elsewhere	In accordance with Manual	400																									
600	Within 1200 of building edge	200	Not suitable																									
	Elsewhere	400	300																									

(a) the name of the building product	(b) a description of the building product	(c) a description of the purpose and use of the building product	(d) any regulation in relation to which the building product is accredited	(e) any condition to which the accreditation is subject	(f) the name and address of the holder of the accreditation	(g) the number of the certificate of accreditation	(h) the date of issue of the certificate of accreditation	(i) the date of revocation of the accreditation under Division 3 (if applicable)
Wildfire Safety Bunker	Private bushfire shelter	For use by up to six people for a maximum period of one hour as a class 10c building associated with a Class 1 building	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the <i>Building Act 1993</i> has examined the application and accredited the Wildfire Safety Bunker six person private bushfire shelter as complying with: Performance Requirements P2.1.1 and P2.7.6 of the National Construction Code Series, Volume Two, Building Code of Australia, Class 1 and Class 10 buildings as adopted by the building regulations as in force from time to time, subject to the following conditions:	I. The Wildfire Safety Bunker six person private bushfire shelter is limited to construction on sites that have been assessed as BAL-FZ or a lower BAL when assessed in accordance AS3959- 2018. II. The Wildfire Safety Bunker six person private bushfire shelter is installed, operated and maintained in accordance with Wildfire Safety Bunker instruction manual dated 18 January 2010. This accreditation does not apply to any other provisions of the National Construction Code Series.	Wildfire Safety Bunkers Pty Ltd PO Box 1225 MORNINGTON VIC 3931	V10/01-A3	04/03/2010	
Winns water Saver	Water saver	For use in Class 1 buildings	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the <i>Building Act 1993</i> has examined the application and determined that Winns Water Saver complies with Performance Requirement: P2.6.1 of Volume Two of the Building Code of Australia 2009, as adopted by the Building Regulations 2006, as that Clause applies to the efficient use of water, subject to the following conditions:	(i) Winns Water Saver must be installed in accordance with the Winns Water Saver Installation Manual and Operating Instructions Model No. Mark 3 dated 25th October 2009. (ii) Winns Water Saver unit must be fitted to all shower, bathroom basin and kitchen sink heated water outlets. (iii) The roof holding tank must have a minimum capacity of 150L with provisions for overflow. (iv) The roof holding tank must be connected to all sanitary flushing systems. (v) If a reticulated water supply from a network utility operator is connected to the building, an automatic or manual interchange device that allows alternate use of water from the roof holding tank or the reticulated water supply must be installed to ensure that there is a continual supply of water for sanitary flushing. (vi) The sanitary flushing system must incorporate a cistern capable of operating at a minimum working pressure of not more than 20kPa or lower if specified by the cistern manufacturer.	Winns Folly Pty Ltd 36 Edward Street MACKAY QLD 4740	V10/02	29/03/2010	
RMAX Orangeboard External Polystyrene Insulated Cladding System	Wall cladding system	For use in Class 1 and associated Class 10 buildings	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the Building Act 1993 has examined the application and determined that the RMAX Orangeboard External Polystyrene Insulated Cladding System complies with Performance Requirements: P2.1 and P2.2.2	1. This accreditation is limited to: - Class 1 and 10 buildings. - Maximum installation height above ground level of 10 metres. - Buildings built in wind terrain categories 2 to 3 as per Australian Standard AS 4055 – 2006. 2. The system must be installed in accordance with RMAX OrangeBoard Insulated Cladding System Technical Data Manual (Published June 2010). 3. The system must only be used with breathable sarking directly behind the panels.	RMAX Pty Ltd 2 – 4 Mephan Street MARIBYRNONG VIC 3032	V10/03A	03/09/2010	26/06/2019

(a) the name of the building product	(b) a description of the building product	(c) a description of the purpose and use of the building product	(d) any regulation in relation to which the building product is accredited	(e) any condition to which the accreditation is subject	(f) the name and address of the holder of the accreditation	(g) the number of the certificate of accreditation	(h) the date of issue of the certificate of accreditation	(i) the date of revocation of the accreditation under Division 3 (if applicable)												
			<p>of Volume Two of the Building Code of Australia 2010 as adopted by the Building Regulations 2006, to the extent that those Clauses refer to the structural stability, resistance to wind action and rainwater action, and weatherproofing of the system, subject to the following conditions:</p>	<p>4. The packaging of the polystyrene panels shall be stamped, or otherwise marked with a legible, permanent label stating that the system must incorporate a vapour permeable sarking membrane between the polystyrene panels and the frame. If the panels are to be sold individually and not pre-packaged, the back of each panel shall be stamped, or otherwise marked with a legible, permanent label stating that the system must incorporate a vapour permeable sarking membrane between the polystyrene panels and the frame.</p> <p>5. The system is only to be installed on timber or steel framework.</p> <p>6. The fastenings shall be in accordance with the following table:</p> <table border="1" data-bbox="1234 684 1893 961"> <thead> <tr> <th>Fasteners</th> <th>Timber frame</th> <th>Steel frame</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Screw (100mm panel)</td> <td>10G x 125mm CSK Head coarse ribbed Class 3</td> <td>10G x 115mm Wing Tek Class 3</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Screw (75mm panel)</td> <td>10G x 100mm CSK Head coarse ribbed Class 3</td> <td>10G x 90mm Wing Tek Class 3</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Washer</td> <td colspan="2">40mm diameter plastic OrangeBoard washer</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>7. All fastenings must be protected against corrosion as set out in Table 3.3.3.1 of the Building Code of Australia Volume Two.</p> <p>8. All fixtures and features attached to the wall must be secured into the wall framing.</p> <p>9. There must be a minimum of two coats of render. The base coat shall be 3-5mm with one layer of embedded mesh prior to the second coat being applied. The second coat of render shall be a minimum thickness of 2-3mm. A finish coat of primer/sealer preparation must be applied. Render must be applied to the panels in accordance with the render manufacturer's installation requirements.</p>	Fasteners	Timber frame	Steel frame	Screw (100mm panel)	10G x 125mm CSK Head coarse ribbed Class 3	10G x 115mm Wing Tek Class 3	Screw (75mm panel)	10G x 100mm CSK Head coarse ribbed Class 3	10G x 90mm Wing Tek Class 3	Washer	40mm diameter plastic OrangeBoard washer					
Fasteners	Timber frame	Steel frame																		
Screw (100mm panel)	10G x 125mm CSK Head coarse ribbed Class 3	10G x 115mm Wing Tek Class 3																		
Screw (75mm panel)	10G x 100mm CSK Head coarse ribbed Class 3	10G x 90mm Wing Tek Class 3																		
Washer	40mm diameter plastic OrangeBoard washer																			
ThermaWallPlus External Insulated Cladding	External insulated cladding system	Suitable for use in Class 1 and associated Class 10 buildings	<p>The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the Building Act 1993 has examined the application and determined that the ThermaWallPlus External Insulated Cladding complies with the following Performance Requirements:</p> <p>P2.1 and P2.2.2 of Volume Two of the Building Code of Australia 2010 as adopted by the Building Regulations 2006, to the extent that those Clauses refer to the structural stability, resistance to wind action and rainwater action, and weatherproofing of the product, subject to the following conditions:</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> This accreditation is limited to - <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Class 1 and class 10 buildings. A maximum installation height above ground level of 7 metres. Buildings built in terrain categories 1 - 3 and topographic class T1 as per Australian Standard AS 4055- 2006. the product must be installed in accordance with the RMAX ThermaWallPlus Technical Manual (Version 4 dated January 2011). The product must only be used with a vapour permeable sarking membrane behind the panels. The packaging of the polystyrene panels shall be stamped, or otherwise marked with a legible, permanent label stating that the system must incorporate a vapour permeable sarking membrane between the polystyrene panels and the frame. If the panels are to be sold individually and not pre-packaged, the back of each panel must be stamped, or otherwise marked with a legible, permanent label stating that the system must incorporate a vapour permeable sarking 	RMAX a division of Huntsman Chemical Company Australia Pty Ltd 2- 4 Mephan Street MARIBYRNONG VIC 3032	V11/01	24/01/2011	26/06/19												

(a) the name of the building product	(b) a description of the building product	(c) a description of the purpose and use of the building product	(d) any regulation in relation to which the building product is accredited	(e) any condition to which the accreditation is subject	(f) the name and address of the holder of the accreditation	(g) the number of the certificate of accreditation	(h) the date of issue of the certificate of accreditation	(i) the date of revocation of the accreditation under Division 3 (if applicable)																			
				<p>membrane between the polystyrene panels and the frame.</p> <p>5. The product is only to be installed on timber and steel framework.</p> <p>6. The fastenings must be in accordance with the following:</p> <table border="1" data-bbox="1308 516 1813 1100"> <thead> <tr> <th>Fasteners</th> <th>Timber frame</th> <th>Steel frame</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Screw (40mm Panel)</td> <td>10G X 65mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3</td> <td>10G X 55mm Wing TEK Class 3</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Screw (60mm Panel)</td> <td>10G X 85mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3</td> <td>10G X 75mm Wing TEK Class 3</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Screw (75mm Panel)</td> <td>10G X 100mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3</td> <td>10G X 90mm Wing TEK Class 3</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Screw (100mm Panel)</td> <td>10G X 125mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3</td> <td>10G X 115mm Wing TEK Class 3</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Washer</td> <td colspan="2">40mm diameter plastic ThermaWallPlus washer</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>7. All fastenings must be protected against corrosion as set out in Table 3.3.3.1 of the Building Code of Australia Volume Two, as published from time to time.</p> <p>8. All fixtures and features attached to the wall must be secured into the wall framing.</p> <p>9. Render of the panels must be as specified by RMAX in the ThermaWallPlus Technical Manual. The render must be applied in two (2) coats strictly in accordance with the render manufacturer's installation requirements. The render must have an overall thickness of at least 5mm.</p>	Fasteners	Timber frame	Steel frame	Screw (40mm Panel)	10G X 65mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3	10G X 55mm Wing TEK Class 3	Screw (60mm Panel)	10G X 85mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3	10G X 75mm Wing TEK Class 3	Screw (75mm Panel)	10G X 100mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3	10G X 90mm Wing TEK Class 3	Screw (100mm Panel)	10G X 125mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3	10G X 115mm Wing TEK Class 3	Washer	40mm diameter plastic ThermaWallPlus washer						
Fasteners	Timber frame	Steel frame																									
Screw (40mm Panel)	10G X 65mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3	10G X 55mm Wing TEK Class 3																									
Screw (60mm Panel)	10G X 85mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3	10G X 75mm Wing TEK Class 3																									
Screw (75mm Panel)	10G X 100mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3	10G X 90mm Wing TEK Class 3																									
Screw (100mm Panel)	10G X 125mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3	10G X 115mm Wing TEK Class 3																									
Washer	40mm diameter plastic ThermaWallPlus washer																										
Insulcon Panel External Cladding System	External wall cladding system	Suitable for use on Class 1 and Class 10 buildings	<p>The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the Building Act 1993 has examined the application and accredited the Insulcon Panel External Cladding System complies with the following Performance Requirements:</p> <p>Volume One BP1.1, BP1.2 and Volume Two P2.1.1, P2.2.2 of the Building Code of Australia as adopted by the Building Regulations 2018, to the extent that those clauses refer to the structural stability, resistance to</p>	<p>1. The system must be installed on framing with stud spacing at a minimum of 600mm centres and in accordance with the Insulcon Panels Installation Manual issued June 2008 (revised January 2011) except that it must not be used in areas with a wind classification of more than N5 under AS 4055 and the maximum vertical fastener spacing (mm) must be as follows –</p> <table border="1" data-bbox="1249 1709 1872 1980"> <thead> <tr> <th rowspan="2">Stud spacing (mm)</th> <th rowspan="2">Location (mm)</th> <th colspan="5">Wind classification to AS 4055</th> </tr> <tr> <th>N1</th> <th>N2</th> <th>N3</th> <th>N4</th> <th>N5</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>450</td> <td>Within 1200 of building edge</td> <td>300</td> <td>400</td> <td>300</td> <td>200</td> <td>150</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Stud spacing (mm)	Location (mm)	Wind classification to AS 4055					N1	N2	N3	N4	N5	450	Within 1200 of building edge	300	400	300	200	150	Insulcon Pty Ltd 28 Mickle Street DANDENONG VIC 3175	V11/02-A1	04/01/2011	
Stud spacing (mm)	Location (mm)	Wind classification to AS 4055																									
		N1	N2	N3	N4	N5																					
450	Within 1200 of building edge	300	400	300	200	150																					

(a) the name of the building product	(b) a description of the building product	(c) a description of the purpose and use of the building product	(d) any regulation in relation to which the building product is accredited	(e) any condition to which the accreditation is subject	(f) the name and address of the holder of the accreditation	(g) the number of the certificate of accreditation	(h) the date of issue of the certificate of accreditation	(i) the date of revocation of the accreditation under Division 3 (if applicable)																														
			wind action, rainwater action and waterproofing of the system, subject to the following conditions:	<table border="1" data-bbox="1255 310 1872 604"> <tr> <td></td> <td>Elsewhere</td> <td>600</td> <td>600</td> <td>600</td> <td>400</td> <td>250</td> </tr> <tr> <td>600</td> <td>Within 1200 of building edge</td> <td>400</td> <td>400</td> <td>250</td> <td>NS</td> <td>NS</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>Elsewhere</td> <td>600</td> <td>600</td> <td>400</td> <td>300</td> <td>200</td> </tr> </table> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 2. The maximum installation height above ground level must not be more than 7 metres. 3. The product is only to be installed on timber and steel framework. 4. The fastenings must be in accordance with the following – <table border="1" data-bbox="1255 806 1852 1024"> <thead> <tr> <th>Fasteners</th> <th>75mm Panels</th> <th>40mm Panels</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Screw</td> <td>10g x 100mm CSK Head coarse ribbed Class 3</td> <td>10g x 75mm CSK Head coarse ribbed Class 3</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Washer</td> <td>Insulcon approved plastic washers</td> <td></td> </tr> </tbody> </table> 5. All fastenings must be protected against corrosion as set out in Table 3.3.3.1 of the Building Code of Australia Volume 2 , as published from time to time. 6. All fixtures and features attached to the wall must be secured into the wall framing. 7. The product must only be used with breathable sarking behind the panels. 8. Render of the panels must be applied strictly in accordance with the render manufacturer’s installation requirements. A minimum thickness of 5mm of render per coat must be applied to the external surface, with a minimum of 2 coats. <p>This accreditation does not apply to any other provisions of the National Construction Code Series.</p>		Elsewhere	600	600	600	400	250	600	Within 1200 of building edge	400	400	250	NS	NS		Elsewhere	600	600	400	300	200	Fasteners	75mm Panels	40mm Panels	Screw	10g x 100mm CSK Head coarse ribbed Class 3	10g x 75mm CSK Head coarse ribbed Class 3	Washer	Insulcon approved plastic washers					
	Elsewhere	600	600	600	400	250																																
600	Within 1200 of building edge	400	400	250	NS	NS																																
	Elsewhere	600	600	400	300	200																																
Fasteners	75mm Panels	40mm Panels																																				
Screw	10g x 100mm CSK Head coarse ribbed Class 3	10g x 75mm CSK Head coarse ribbed Class 3																																				
Washer	Insulcon approved plastic washers																																					
Unitex Base Board System - Non-Cavity	Wall cladding system	Suitable for use in Class 1 to Class 10 buildings	the building regulations advisory committee appointed under Division Four of Part 2 of the building act 1993 has examined the application and determined that the Unitex Base Board System - Non-Cavity complies with the following Performance Requirements: Volume One BP1.1, BP1.2, FP1.4 and Volume Two P2.1.1, P2.2.2 of the National Construction Code Series as adopted by the Building Regulations 2018 to the extent	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. The system must be installed with stud spacings at a maximum of 600mm centres and in accordance with the ‘Unitex Technical Manual - Unitex Base Board System - non cavity’ dated 5 April 2011. 2. The maximum height of panelled wall must not be more than 8.5 metres above the ground level. 3. The product is only to be installed on timber and steel framework. 4. All fastenings must be protected against corrosion as set out in Table 3.3.3.1 of the Building Code of Australia Volume Two of the National Construction Code Series, as published from time to time. 5. All fixtures and architectural features attached to the wall must be secured into the wall framing. 	Unitex 22 Park Drive DANDENONG VIC 3175	V11/03-A1	09/06/2011																															

(a) the name of the building product	(b) a description of the building product	(c) a description of the purpose and use of the building product	(d) any regulation in relation to which the building product is accredited	(e) any condition to which the accreditation is subject	(f) the name and address of the holder of the accreditation	(g) the number of the certificate of accreditation	(h) the date of issue of the certificate of accreditation	(i) the date of revocation of the accreditation under Division 3 (if applicable)																																						
			that those clauses refer to the structural stability, resistance to wind action and rainwater action and weatherproofing of the system, subject to the following conditions:	<p>6. The product must only be used with breathable sarking behind the panels.</p> <p>7. Render of the panels must be applied strictly in accordance with the 'Unitex Technical Manual - Unitex Base Board System - non cavity' dated 5 April 2011.</p> <p>This accreditation does not apply to any other provisions of the National Construction Code Series.</p>																																										
Wildfire Safety Bunker	Private bushfire shelter	Suitable for use by up to 12 people for a maximum period of one hour as a Class 10c building associated with a Class 1 building	<p>The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the building act 1993 has examined the application and determined that the Wildfire Safety Bunker complies with the following Performance Requirements:</p> <p>P2.1.1 and P2.7.6 of the National Construction Code Series, Volume Two, Building Code of Australia, Class 1 and Class 10 buildings as adopted by the Building Regulations as in force from time to time, subject to the following conditions:</p>	<p>(i) The Wildfire Safety Bunker twelve person private bushfire shelter is limited to construction on sites that have been assessed as BAL-FZ or a lower BAL when assessed in accordance with AS3959 - 2018.</p> <p>(ii) The Wildfire Safety Bunker twelve person private bushfire shelter is installed, operated and maintained in accordance with the Wildfire Safety Bunker Product Manual, Edition 2 - 12 person bunker updated 24 May 2011.</p> <p>this accreditation does not apply to any other provisions of the national construction code series .</p>	Wildfire Safety Bunker Pty Ltd PO Box 1225 MORNINGTON VIC 3931	V11/04-A3	10/11/2011																																							
Insulcon Raw Panel External Cladding System	External wall cladding system	Suitable for use on Class 1 and Class 10 buildings	<p>The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the building act 1993 has examined the application and accredited the Insulcon Raw Panel External Cladding System as complying with the following Performance Requirements:</p> <p>Volume One BP1.1, BP1.2 and Volume Two P2.1.1, P2.2.2 of the National Construction Code, as adopted by the Building Regulations 2018 to the extent that those Clauses refer to the structural stability, resistance to wind action and rainwater action, and weatherproofing of the system, subject to the following conditions:</p>	<p>1. The system must be installed on framing with stud spacings at a maximum of 600mm centres and in accordance with the Insulcon Panels Installation Manual issued June 2008 (revised June 2011) except that it must not be used in areas with a wind classification of more than N5 under AS 4055 and the maximum vertical fastener spacing (mm) must be as follows –</p> <table border="1" data-bbox="1270 1402 1911 1768"> <thead> <tr> <th rowspan="2">Stud spacing (mm)</th> <th rowspan="2">Location (mm)</th> <th colspan="5">Wind classification to AS 4055</th> </tr> <tr> <th>N1</th> <th>N2</th> <th>N3</th> <th>N4</th> <th>N5</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td rowspan="2">450</td> <td>Within 1200 of building edge</td> <td>300</td> <td>400</td> <td>300</td> <td>200</td> <td>150</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Elsewhere</td> <td>600</td> <td>600</td> <td>600</td> <td>400</td> <td>250</td> </tr> <tr> <td rowspan="2">600</td> <td>Within 1200 of building edge</td> <td>400</td> <td>400</td> <td>250</td> <td>NS</td> <td>NS</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Elsewhere</td> <td>600</td> <td>600</td> <td>400</td> <td>300</td> <td>200</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>2. The maximum installation height above ground level must not be more than 7 metres.</p> <p>3. The product is only to be installed on timber and steel framework.</p>	Stud spacing (mm)	Location (mm)	Wind classification to AS 4055					N1	N2	N3	N4	N5	450	Within 1200 of building edge	300	400	300	200	150	Elsewhere	600	600	600	400	250	600	Within 1200 of building edge	400	400	250	NS	NS	Elsewhere	600	600	400	300	200	Insulcon Pty Ltd 28 Mickle Street DANDENONG VIC 3175	V11/05-A1	09/09/2011	
Stud spacing (mm)	Location (mm)	Wind classification to AS 4055																																												
		N1	N2	N3	N4	N5																																								
450	Within 1200 of building edge	300	400	300	200	150																																								
	Elsewhere	600	600	600	400	250																																								
600	Within 1200 of building edge	400	400	250	NS	NS																																								
	Elsewhere	600	600	400	300	200																																								

(a) the name of the building product	(b) a description of the building product	(c) a description of the purpose and use of the building product	(d) any regulation in relation to which the building product is accredited	(e) any condition to which the accreditation is subject	(f) the name and address of the holder of the accreditation	(g) the number of the certificate of accreditation	(h) the date of issue of the certificate of accreditation	(i) the date of revocation of the accreditation under Division 3 (if applicable)									
				<p>4. The fastening must be in accordance with the following-</p> <table border="1" data-bbox="1288 394 1852 613"> <thead> <tr> <th>Fasteners</th> <th>75mm Panels</th> <th>40mm Panels</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Screw</td> <td>10g x 100mm CSK Head coarse ribbed Class 3</td> <td>10g x 75mm CSK Head coarse ribbed Class 3</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Washer</td> <td>Insulcon approved plastic washers</td> <td></td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>5. All fastenings must be protected against corrosion as set out in Table 3.3.3.1 of the Building Code of Australia Volume 2, as published from time to time.</p> <p>6. All fixtures and features attached to the wall must be secured into the wall framing.</p> <p>7. The product must only be used with breathable sarking behind the panels.</p> <p>8. The render of the panels must be applied strictly in accordance with the render manufacturer's installation requirements. A maximum thickness of 5mm of render per coat must be applied to the external surface, with a minimum of 2 coats.</p> <p>This accreditation does not apply to any other provisions of the National Construction Code Series.</p>	Fasteners	75mm Panels	40mm Panels	Screw	10g x 100mm CSK Head coarse ribbed Class 3	10g x 75mm CSK Head coarse ribbed Class 3	Washer	Insulcon approved plastic washers					
Fasteners	75mm Panels	40mm Panels															
Screw	10g x 100mm CSK Head coarse ribbed Class 3	10g x 75mm CSK Head coarse ribbed Class 3															
Washer	Insulcon approved plastic washers																

(a) the name of the building product	(b) a description of the building product	(c) a description of the purpose and use of the building product	(d) any regulation in relation to which the building product is accredited	(e) any condition to which the accreditation is subject	(f) the name and address of the holder of the accreditation	(g) the number of the certificate of accreditation	(h) the date of issue of the certificate of accreditation	(i) the date of revocation of the accreditation under Division 3 (if applicable)															
Ezyclad Lightweight Wall Cladding System	Wall cladding system	Suitable for use in Class 1 to 10 buildings	<p>The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the building act 1993 has examined the application and determined that the Ezyclad Lightweight Wall Cladding System complies with the following Performance Requirements:</p> <p>Volume 2 P2.1 and P2.2.2 of the National Construction Code Series Volume Two 2011 as adopted by the Building Regulations 2006, to the extent that those Clauses refer to the structural stability, resistance to wind action and rainwater action, and weatherproofing of the system, subject to the following conditions:</p>	<p>1. The system must be installed on framing with stud spacing at a maximum of 600mm centres and in accordance with the Ezyclad Construction & Specification Manual issued July 2011 except that it must not be used in areas with a wind classification of more than N4 under AS 4055 and the maximum vertical fastener spacing (mm) must be as follows -</p> <table border="1" data-bbox="1288 558 1881 894"> <thead> <tr> <th>Wind Classification</th> <th>450mm stud spacing</th> <th>600mm stud spacing</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>N1</td> <td>400mm</td> <td>300mm</td> </tr> <tr> <td>N2</td> <td>400mm</td> <td>300mm</td> </tr> <tr> <td>N3</td> <td>300mm</td> <td>250mm</td> </tr> <tr> <td>N4</td> <td>200mm</td> <td>200mm</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>2. The maximum installation height above ground level must not be more than 9 metres.</p> <p>3. The product is only to be installed on timber and steel framework.</p> <p>4. The fastenings must be in accordance with Ezyclad Construction & Specification Manual.</p> <p>5. All fastenings must be a minimum class 3 coated fastener, of not less than 8 gauge in diameter.</p> <p>6. All fixtures and features attached to the wall must be secured into the wall framing.</p> <p>7. The product must only be used with breathable sarking behind the panels.</p> <p>8. Render of the panels must be applied strictly in accordance with the render manufacturer's installation requirements. A minimum thickness of 5mm of render per coat must be applied to the external surface, with a minimum of 2 coats.</p>	Wind Classification	450mm stud spacing	600mm stud spacing	N1	400mm	300mm	N2	400mm	300mm	N3	300mm	250mm	N4	200mm	200mm	Ezyclad Pty Ltd 9-11 Brooklyn Court CAMPBELLFIELD VIC 3061	V11/06	23/09/2011	
Wind Classification	450mm stud spacing	600mm stud spacing																					
N1	400mm	300mm																					
N2	400mm	300mm																					
N3	300mm	250mm																					
N4	200mm	200mm																					
ThermaWall External Insulated Cladding		Suitable for use in class 1 and associated Class 10 buildings			RMAX Pty Ltd 2 – 4 Mephan Street MARIBYRNONG VIC 3032	V11/07	01/12/2011	26/06/19															

ThermaWallPlus Silver, ThermaWall Silver and ThermaSilver Board External Insulated Cladding	Wall cladding system	<p>The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the building act 1993 has examined the application and determined that the ThermaWallPlus Silver, ThermaWall Silver and ThermaSilver Board External Insulated Cladding complies with Performance Requirements:</p> <p>P2.1 and P2.2.2 of Volume two of the National Construction Code-Building Code of Australia 2012 as adopted by the Building Regulations 2006, to the extent that those Clauses refer to structural stability, resistance to wind action and rain water action, and weatherproofing of the product, subject to the following conditions:</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> This accreditation is limited to – <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Class 1 and Class 10 buildings. A maximum insulation height above ground level of 10 metres . Buildings built in terrain categories 1- 3 and topographic class T1 as per Australian standard AS 4055- 2006. The product must be installed in accordance with the RMAX ThermaSilver Insulated Cladding Product Range Technical Manual (05_12. Version 1.0 as provided by RMAX). The product must only be used with a vapour permeable sarking membrane behind the panels. The packaging of the polystyrene panels shall be stamped, or otherwise marked with a legible, permanent label stating that the system must incorporate a vapour permeable sarking membrane between the polystyrene panels and the frame. If the panels are to be sold individually and not pre-packaged, the back of each panel must be stamped, or otherwise marked with a legible, permanent label stating that the system must incorporate a vapour permeable sarking membrane between the polystyrene panels and the frame. The product is to only be installed on timber and steel framework. The fastenings must be in accordance with the following: <table border="1" data-bbox="1288 1014 1902 1581"> <thead> <tr> <th colspan="5">Fasteners</th> </tr> <tr> <th></th> <th>Screw (40mm panel)</th> <th>Screw (60mm panel)</th> <th>Screw (75mm panel)</th> <th>Screw (100mm panel)</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Timber frame</td> <td>10G X 65mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3</td> <td>10G X 85mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3</td> <td>10G X 100mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3</td> <td>10G X 125mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Steel frame</td> <td>10G X 55mm Wing TEK Class 3</td> <td>10G X 75mm Wing TEK Class 3</td> <td>10G X 90mm Wing TEK Class 3</td> <td>10G X 115mm Wing TEK Class 3</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Washer</td> <td colspan="4">40mm diameter plastic RMAX washer</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> All fastenings must be protected against corrosion as set out in Table 3.3.3.1 of the National Construction Code - Building Code of Australia Volume Two, as published from time to time. All fixtures and features attached to the wall must be secured into the wall framing. Render of the panels must be as specified by RMAX in the relevant Technical Manuals. 	Fasteners						Screw (40mm panel)	Screw (60mm panel)	Screw (75mm panel)	Screw (100mm panel)	Timber frame	10G X 65mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3	10G X 85mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3	10G X 100mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3	10G X 125mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3	Steel frame	10G X 55mm Wing TEK Class 3	10G X 75mm Wing TEK Class 3	10G X 90mm Wing TEK Class 3	10G X 115mm Wing TEK Class 3	Washer	40mm diameter plastic RMAX washer				RMAX a division of Huntsman Chemical Company Australia Pty Ltd 2- 4 Mephan Street MARIBYRNONG VIC 3032	V12/01	06/06/2012	26/06/19
Fasteners																																
	Screw (40mm panel)	Screw (60mm panel)	Screw (75mm panel)	Screw (100mm panel)																												
Timber frame	10G X 65mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3	10G X 85mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3	10G X 100mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3	10G X 125mm CSK Head Course Ribbed Class 3																												
Steel frame	10G X 55mm Wing TEK Class 3	10G X 75mm Wing TEK Class 3	10G X 90mm Wing TEK Class 3	10G X 115mm Wing TEK Class 3																												
Washer	40mm diameter plastic RMAX washer																															

(a) the name of the building product	(b) a description of the building product	(c) a description of the purpose and use of the building product	(d) any regulation in relation to which the building product is accredited	(e) any condition to which the accreditation is subject	(f) the name and address of the holder of the accreditation	(g) the number of the certificate of accreditation	(h) the date of issue of the certificate of accreditation	(i) the date of revocation of the accreditation under Division 3 (if applicable)										
ALWP External Insulated Finishing System	Wall cladding system	Suitable for use in Class 1 and Class 10 buildings	<p>The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the building act 1993 has examined the application and determined that ALWP External Insulated Finishing System complies with Performance Requirements:</p> <p>P2.1.1 and P2.2.2 of Volume Two of the National Construction Code - Building Code of Australia as adopted by the Building Regulations 2018, to the extent that those Clauses refer to the structural stability of a cladding system with regard to resistance to wind action and rainwater action, and weatherproofing of the product, subject to the following conditions:</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> This accreditation is limited to - <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Class 1 and 10 buildings Installation height up to a maximum of 10m Buildings built in Region A, terrain categories 1 - 3 and topographic class T1, non-cyclonic wind classes N1 – N3 as per Australian standard AS 4055 - 2006 Wind loads for housing. The product must be installed in accordance with the ALWP™ Installation Manual (ALWP Tech Man 001 - 08 June 2012). The product must only be used with a vapour permeable sarking membrane behind the panels. The packaging of the polystyrene panels shall be stamped, or otherwise marked with a legible, permanent label stating that the system must incorporate a vapour permeable sarking membrane between the polystyrene panels and the frame. If the panels are to be sold individually and not pre-packaged, the back of each panel must be stamped, or otherwise marked with a legible, permanent label stating that the system must incorporate a vapour permeable sarking membrane between the polystyrene panels and the frame. The product is only to be installed on timber framework with a maximum stud spacing of 450mm. The fastenings must be in accordance with the following: <table border="1" data-bbox="1308 1171 1881 1486"> <thead> <tr> <th>Panel</th> <th>Fasteners for timber frame</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>100mm</td> <td>≥125mm 10G self-tapping galvanised Class 3 screws</td> </tr> <tr> <td>75mm</td> <td>≥100mm 10G self-tapping galvanised Class 3 screws</td> </tr> <tr> <td>50mm</td> <td>≥75mm 10G self-tapping galvanised Class 3 screws</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Washer</td> <td>48mm diameter plastic washer</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> All fastenings must be protected against corrosion as set out in Part 4 and Appendix C of AS4773.1 Masonry in small buildings Part 1: Design, as published from time to time. All fixtures and features attached to the wall must be secured into the wall framing. Render of the panels must be as specified in the ALWP™ Installation Manual. <p>This accreditation does not apply to any other provisions of the National Construction Code Series.</p>	Panel	Fasteners for timber frame	100mm	≥125mm 10G self-tapping galvanised Class 3 screws	75mm	≥100mm 10G self-tapping galvanised Class 3 screws	50mm	≥75mm 10G self-tapping galvanised Class 3 screws	Washer	48mm diameter plastic washer	Australian Lightweight Products 127 Chesterville Road MOORABBIN VIC 3189	V12/02-A1	24/07/2012	
Panel	Fasteners for timber frame																	
100mm	≥125mm 10G self-tapping galvanised Class 3 screws																	
75mm	≥100mm 10G self-tapping galvanised Class 3 screws																	
50mm	≥75mm 10G self-tapping galvanised Class 3 screws																	
Washer	48mm diameter plastic washer																	

(a) the name of the building product	(b) a description of the building product	(c) a description of the purpose and use of the building product	(d) any regulation in relation to which the building product is accredited	(e) any condition to which the accreditation is subject	(f) the name and address of the holder of the accreditation	(g) the number of the certificate of accreditation	(h) the date of issue of the certificate of accreditation	(i) the date of revocation of the accreditation under Division 3 (if applicable)
Tensopanel Multipurpose Insulating Panel System	Wall cladding system	Suitable for use in Class 1 an associated Class 10 buildings	<p>The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the building act 1993 has examined the application and determined that Tensopanel Multipurpose Insulating Panel System complies with Performance Requirements:</p> <p>P2.1 and P2.2.2 of Volume Two of the National Construction Code-Building Code of Australia 2011 as adopted by the Building Regulations 2006, to the extent that those Clauses refer to the structural stability, resistance to wind action and rainwater action, and weatherproofing of the product , subject to the following conditions:</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. this accreditation applies in the state of Victoria and is limited to – <ol style="list-style-type: none"> a) Class 1 and Class 10 buildings b) Installation height up to a maximum of 10 m c) Buildings built in region A, terrain categories 1-3 and topographic class T1, non-cyclonic wind glasses N1- N4 as per Australian Standard AS 4055- 2006. 2. the product must be installed in accordance with the Tensopanel installation guide (publication TBT9906v2.BMS230812 as provided by tensor and approved). 3. The product is not required to be installed with a sarking membrane. If sarking membranes are to be installed, they must only be a vapour permeable sarking membrane. 4. Control joints shall be located in accordance with the design engineer’s design and in no case shall spacing exceed 4.8m. 5. The product is only to be installed on steel framework. 6. The fastenings must be in accordance with the installation guide. 7. All fastenings must be protected against corrosion as set out in Part 4 and Appendix C of AS4773.1 Masonry in small buildings Part 1: Design, as published from time to time. 8. All fixtures and features attached to the wall must be secured into the wall framing. 9. Render of the panels must be a specified by Tensor in the relevant installation guide. 	Tensor Building Technologies 660 Spencer Street MELBOURNE VIC 3000	V12/03	24/08/2012	
NuClad Exterior Insulation and Finishing System	Wall cladding system	Suitable for use in Class 1 and associated Class 10 buildings	<p>The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the building act 1993 has examined the application and determined that NuClad Exterior Insulation and Finishing System complies with Performance Requirements:</p> <p>P2.1.1 and P2.2.2 of Volume Two of the National Construction Code - Building Code Of Australia as adopted by the Building Regulations as in force from time to time, to the extent that those Clauses refer to the structural stability, resistance to wind action and rainwater action, and weatherproofing of the product subject to the following conditions:</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. This accreditation applies in the State of Victoria and is limited to - <ol style="list-style-type: none"> a) Class 1 and 10 buildings; b) Installation height up to a maximum of 6m to the underside of eaves and 8.5m to the ridge height; c) Installation width of the building including verandas, excluding eaves, up to a maximum of 16m; d) Installation height of the building up to a maximum of five times the building width; e) Buildings with a maximum roof pitch of 35 degrees; and f) Buildings built in Region A, non-cyclonic winds classes N1 - N2 as per Australian Standard AS 4055 - 2006. 2. Product must be installed, including rendering, in accordance with the NuCLAD EIFS Technical Manual (document number TM001, Version No. V03 revised 7 August 2019 as provided by NuCLAD). 3. The product must only be used with the Watergate vapour permeable sarking membrane behind the panels and Aluband/ Aluminium windows sealing system. 	Nutex Coatings 287 Wellington Road MULGRAVE VIC 3170	V12/04-A2	30/10/2012	

(a) the name of the building product	(b) a description of the building product	(c) a description of the purpose and use of the building product	(d) any regulation in relation to which the building product is accredited	(e) any condition to which the accreditation is subject	(f) the name and address of the holder of the accreditation	(g) the number of the certificate of accreditation	(h) the date of issue of the certificate of accreditation	(i) the date of revocation of the accreditation under Division 3 (if applicable)
				This accreditation does not apply to any other provisions of the National Construction Code Series.				
RendeX External Cladding System	External rendered polystyrene cladding system	Suitable for use for Class 1 and Class 10 buildings	<p>The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the building act 1993 has examined the application and accredited the RendeX External Cladding System as complying with Performance Requirements:</p> <p>P2.1.1(a), (b) and (c), P2.2.2 and P2.2.3 of the National Construction Code Series, Volume Two, Building Code of Australia, Class 1 and Class 10 buildings as adopted by the Building Regulations 2018 as those clauses apply within the state of Victoria to the structural performance (wind loads), waterproofing, and damp-proofing, in relation to a cladding system for external walls of Class 1 and 10 buildings, subject to the following conditions:</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> The system must be installed in accordance with the RendeX Cladding System Data Technical Manual, published by Prestige Wall Systems, November 2013. All fixtures and features attached to the wall must be secured into the wall framing. This certificate must be incorporated in the RendeX Cladding System Data Technical Manual, published by Prestige Wall Systems, November 2013. <p>This accreditation does not apply to any other provisions of the National Construction Code Series.</p>	Prestige Wall Systems 24 Humphries Terrace KILKENNY SA 5009	V13/01-A1	25/11/2013	
MultiPanel Wet Area Waterproofing System	Waterproofing system	Suitable for use in Class 1 to 10 buildings	<p>The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the building act 1993 has examined the application and accredited the MultiPanel Wet Area Waterproofing System as complying with Performance Requirements:</p> <p>FP1.7 of Volume One of the National Construction Code Series Building Code of Australia Class 2 to Class 9 buildings , and P2.4.1 of Volume Two of the National Construction Code Series Building Code of Australia Class One and Class 10 buildings, as adopted by the Building Regulations 2006 as those clauses apply within the state of Victoria to wet areas in Class 1 to 10 buildings, subject to the following conditions:</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> The system must be installed in accordance with the MultiPanel Installation Guide for Waterproof Bathroom and Showerbase Kit (MultiPanel 0009_13.11.13), published by MultiPanel Pty Ltd, November 2013. The product is only to be installed on timber framework constructed in accordance with AS1684 - Residential timber-framed construction. All joints and penetrations through the MultiPanel system must be sealed in accordance with Australian Standard AS3740 - of domestic wet areas, using MultiPanel FIX30 PU sealant adhesive or FMP100 PU foaming adhesive. This certificate must be incorporated in the Multipanel Installation Guide for Waterproof Bathroom and Showerbase Kit (MultiPanel 0009_13.11.13), published by MultiPanel Pty Ltd, November 2013. 	Multipanel Pty Ltd Level 1, 110 Mt Eliza Way MT ELIZA VIC 3930	V13/02	26/11/2013	

(a) the name of the building product	(b) a description of the building product	(c) a description of the purpose and use of the building product	(d) any regulation in relation to which the building product is accredited	(e) any condition to which the accreditation is subject	(f) the name and address of the holder of the accreditation	(g) the number of the certificate of accreditation	(h) the date of issue of the certificate of accreditation	(i) the date of revocation of the accreditation under Division 3 (if applicable)
FCP Sanctuary Bushfire Shelter	Bushfire shelter	Suitable for use by up to five people for a maximum period of one hour as a Class 10c building associated with a Class 1 building	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the building act 1993 has examined the application and accredited the FCP Sanctuary Bushfire Shelter as complying with Performance Requirements: P2.1.1, P2.7.6 and Clause 1.0.5(b)(i) the National Construction Code Series, Volume Two, Building Code of Australia, Class 1 and Class 10 buildings as adopted by the Building Regulations as in force from time to time, subject to the following conditions:	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> I. The FCP Sanctuary Bushfire Shelter is limited to construction on sites that have been assessed as BAL- FZ or a lower BAL when assessed in accordance with AS3959-2018. II. The relevant building surveyor must approve the foundation prior to placing a footing. III. The system must be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with FCP instruction manual "FCP Sanctuary Bushfire Shelter Manual version 24 June 2014". IV. The outer chamber door - <ol style="list-style-type: none"> a) must be no closer than 10 metres from the boundary; and b) must be no closer than 10 metres or 1.5 times the height of the associated Class 1 building, whichever is the greater. <p>This accreditation does not apply to any other provisions of the National Construction Code Series.</p>	Frankston Concrete Products 30 - 44 Miles Grove SEAFORD VIC 3198	V14/01-A2	03/07/2014	
Duraclenz Touch Free Sensor Operated Basin	Automated wall mounted basin which integrates the soap dispenser, tap and hand dryer functions	Suitable for use as an accessible sanitary facility	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the building act 1993 has examined the application and accredited the Duraclenz Touch Free Sensor Operated Basin as complying with Performance Requirements: FP2.1 of Volume One of the National Construction Code Series, Building Code Of Australia Class 2 to Class 9 Buildings, as adopted by the Building Regulations 2018, as this clause applies within the State of Victoria to the accessibility, in relation to circulation space required for fixtures and fittings installed within a standalone automated toilet facility, subject to the following conditions:	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> i. The system must be installed in accordance with the Exeloo self-managing public toilet series publication, published by Exeloo. ii. This accreditation applies to Model 01 - Titan Single Auto. iii. This certificate must be incorporated in the Exeloo self-managing public toilet series publication, published by Exeloo. <p>This accreditation does not apply to any other provisions of the National Construction Code Series.</p>	WC Innovations 13 Horscroft Place MOORABBIN VIC 3189	V14/02-A1	27/08/2014	
Poly Render Polystyrene Cladding System	Rendered polystyrene wall cladding system	Suitable for use in Class 1 and Class 10 buildings	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the building act 1993 has examined the application and accredited the Poly Render Polystyrene Cladding System as complying with Performance Requirements: P2.1.1 of Volume Two of the National Construction Code Series	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. This accreditation applies to Poly Render direct fixed cladding system only. 2. This product must be installed on Class 1 and 10 buildings only. 3. This product must be installed in wind classifications N1 to N4 only. 4. This product must be installed in accordance with the Poly Render Polystyrene Cladding System Technical Manual. 5. This product must be installed on timber and steel framework only at a maximum stud spacing of 600mm and fastener spacing of 300mm. 	Chad Plaster & Facades Pty Ltd 1366 North Road OAKLEY SOUTH VIC 3167	V14/03	04/12/2014	

(a) the name of the building product	(b) a description of the building product	(c) a description of the purpose and use of the building product	(d) any regulation in relation to which the building product is accredited	(e) any condition to which the accreditation is subject	(f) the name and address of the holder of the accreditation	(g) the number of the certificate of accreditation	(h) the date of issue of the certificate of accreditation	(i) the date of revocation of the accreditation under Division 3 (if applicable)
			<p>P2.2.2 of Volume Two of the National Construction Code Series</p> <p>P2.2.3 of Volume Two of the National Construction Code Series</p> <p>Building Code of Australia Class 1 and Class 10 buildings as adopted by the Building Regulations 2006 as these clauses apply within the State of Victoria to wall cladding subject to the following conditions:</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 6. This product must be installed with breathable sarking. 7. All fixtures and features attached to the wall must be secured into the wall framing. 8. This product must be installed a minimum of 75mm from any external ground surface. 9. Render must be applied strictly in accordance with manufacturer's installation requirements. 				
Ultratex Grey Board EIFS Wall Cladding System	Wall cladding system	Suitable for use in Class 1 and Class 10 buildings	<p>The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the building act 1993 has examined the application and accredited the Ultratex Grey Board EIFS Wall Cladding System as complying with Performance Requirements:</p> <p>P2.1.1 of Volume Two of the National Construction Code Series</p> <p>P2.2.2 of Volume Two of the National Construction Code Series</p> <p>Building Code of Australia Class 1 and 10 buildings, as adopted by the Building Regulations 2018, as these clauses apply within the state of Victoria to wall cladding, subject to the following conditions:</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. This accreditation applies to the Ultratex Grey Board EIFS direct fix and cavity wall cladding systems only. 2. This product must be installed on Class 1 and 10 buildings only. 3. This product must be installed in wind classifications N1 to N4 only. 4. This product must be installed in accordance with the Ultratex Grey Board EIFS Wall Cladding Systems Installation & Technical Manual version 2D dated 02 December 2014. 5. This product must be installed on timber framework only with minimum 90mm x 35mm studs at a spacing of 600mm and fastener spacing of 300mm. 6. This product must be installed with breathable sarking. 7. Fasteners must be installed through polystyrene panels with a minimum of 25mm depth into timber framework. 8. All fixtures and features attached to the wall must be secured into the wall framing. 9. This product must be installed a minimum of 100mm from any external ground surface. 10. Render must be applied strictly in accordance with manufacturers installation requirements. <p>This accreditation does not apply to any other provisions of the National Construction Code Series.</p>	Ultratex Wall Cladding & Coatings Pty Ltd Factory 4/11 Malcolm Court KEALBA VIC 3021	V15/01-A1	02/03/2015	
Multipanel Balcony Waterproof Substrate System	External waterproof substrate system	Suitable for use for all classes of buildings	<p>The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the building act 1993 has examined the application and accredited the Multipanel Balcony Waterproof Substrate System as complying with Performance Requirements:</p> <p>FP1.4 of Volume One of the National Construction Code Series, Building Code of Australia Class 2 to class 9 Buildings, and</p> <p>P2.2.2 of Volume Two of the National Construction Code</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. This accreditation is applicable in the State of Victoria and can be used in all classes of buildings. 2. The product, all components and fixings of the system must be installed in accordance with the MultiPanel Waterproof Balcony Substrate Installation Guide, Version 002: dated 05.12.2014. 3. This accreditation is limited to balconies which are graded to a perimeter drainage system located along the edge of the deck. Balconies which are graded to a waste outlet within the deck surface are not addressed by this accreditation. 4. The MultiPanel 30mm sheet system is supported on a frame installed at 300mm maximum centres in accordance with AS 1684 for timber framing and AS 3623 for steel framing and with the appropriate details 	MultiPanel Pty Ltd Level 1, 110 Mt Eliza Way MT ELIZA VIC 3930	V15/02	27/03/2015	

(a) the name of the building product	(b) a description of the building product	(c) a description of the purpose and use of the building product	(d) any regulation in relation to which the building product is accredited	(e) any condition to which the accreditation is subject	(f) the name and address of the holder of the accreditation	(g) the number of the certificate of accreditation	(h) the date of issue of the certificate of accreditation	(i) the date of revocation of the accreditation under Division 3 (if applicable)
			Series, Building Code of Australia Class 1 and 10 buildings, as adopted by the Building Regulations 2006, as those clauses apply within the State of Victoria to weatherproofing in Class 1 to 10 buildings, subject to the following conditions:	described in the MultiPanel waterproof balcony substrate installation guide. 5. When used over a platform floor, the platform floor is installed in accordance with the manufacturer's installation instructions. 6. The fixing adhesives and sealants are polyurethane based, approved by MultiPanel and used in accordance with the MultiPanel waterproof balcony substrate installation guide. 7. All penetrations through the MultiPanel system are sealed in accordance with the requirements of the Installation Guide, using MultiPanel Fix 30 PU adhesive sealant and FMP100 foaming PU adhesive. 8. Any tile adhesive used to fix tiles to the panel complies with the MultiPanel Pty Ltd brochure, Third party tiling primers and adhesives on MultiPanel, dated 01.11.2014. 9. The accredited MultiPanel system is limited to areas with a wind class of N1, N2 or N3. 10. The wall up-stand or flashing is to be at least 70mm above the finished floor level of the balcony deck (i.e. above the tiled floor). 11. Where a door or window sill abuts the MultiPanel wall up-stand or flashing, the sill junction is to be flashed or sealed in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.				
PolyClad Reinforced Polystyrene Cladding System	Wall cladding system	Suitable for use for Class 1 and associated Class 10 buildings	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the building act 1993 has examined the application and accredited PolyClad Reinforced Polystyrene Cladding System as complying with Performance Requirements: P2.1 and P2.2 of Volume Two of the National Construction Code Series - Building Code of Australia 2015 as adopted by the Building Regulations 2006, to the extent that those Clauses refer to the structural stability, resistance to wind action and rainwater action, and weatherproofing of the product,	When installed in accordance with the POLYCLAD Product Manual Version 2.1 - 05/ 2015 including all Conditions of Product Use.	POLYCLAD Pty Ltd 26 - 30 Fleet Street SOMERTON VIC 3062	V15/03	27/10/2015	
IBS Bushfire Shelter	Bushfire shelter	Suitable for use by up to six people for a maximum period of one hour as a Class 10c building associated with a Class 1 building	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the building act 1993 has examined the application and accredited the IBS Bushfire Shelter as complying with Performance Requirements: P2.1.1, P2.7.6 and Clause 1.0.5(b)(i) of the National	i. the IBS Bushfires Shelter is limited to construction on sites that have been assessed as BAL-FZ or a lower BAL when assessed in accordance with AS3959- 2018. ii. The relevant building surveyor must approve the foundation prior to placing a footing. iii. The system must be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with the IBS instruction manual "Innovative Building Systems Bushfire Shelter Owner's Manual version dated 30 November 2016". iv. The outer chamber door -	Innovative Building Systems PO Box 518 YARA GLEN VIC 3775	V16/01-A2	01/12/2016	

(a) the name of the building product	(b) a description of the building product	(c) a description of the purpose and use of the building product	(d) any regulation in relation to which the building product is accredited	(e) any condition to which the accreditation is subject	(f) the name and address of the holder of the accreditation	(g) the number of the certificate of accreditation	(h) the date of issue of the certificate of accreditation	(i) the date of revocation of the accreditation under Division 3 (if applicable)
			Construction Code Series, Volume Two, Building Code of Australia, Class 1 and Class 10 buildings as adopted by the Building Regulations as in force from time to time, subject to the following conditions:	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> a) must be no closer than 6 metres from the boundary; and b) must be no closer than 10 metres or 1.5 times the height of the associate Class 1 building, whichever is the greater. <p>This accreditation does not apply to any other provisions of the National Construction Code Series.</p>				
Geelong Polystyrene Cladding System	Wall cladding system	Suitable for use on low rise residential Class 1 an associated Class 10 buildings	<p>The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the building act 1993 has examined the application and accredited the Geelong Polystyrene Cladding System as complying with Performance Requirements:</p> <p>P2.1.1, P2.2.2 and P2.2.3 of the National Construction Code Series, Volume Two, Building Code of Australia, Class 1 and Class 10 buildings as adopted by the Building Interim Regulations 2017, to the extent that those clauses refer to the structural performance of external walls, resistance to wind action and rainwater action, and weatherproofing, and damp-proofing, of external wall systems, subject to the following conditions:</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> i. The accreditation is limited to Class 1 and Class 10 buildings in wind classes N1 to N3, with geometric limits set out in clause 1.2, of AS 4055 - 2012 Wind Loads for housing, as amended from time to time. ii. Installation must be in accordance with the Geelong Polystyrene Cladding System for Low- Rise Residential Buildings Technical Manual June 2017 Edition. iii. The system must be installed on timber framework complying with AS 1684 Residential timber - framed construction, as amended from time to time, with studs at a maximum spacing of 600mm centre to centre. iv. The sarking to be installed as part of the system must be breathable sarking. v. Panel to timber batten fasteners must be installed with a minimum embedment depth of 25mm. vi. All fixtures and features attached to the wall must be secured into wall framing. vii. The system must be installed at a minimum of 100mm from any external ground surface. viii. Render must be applied strictly in accordance with the manufacturer's installation requirements. 	Geelong Polystyrene Products P/L 4 Lewalan Street GROVEDALE VIC 3216	V17/01	16/08/2017	
StateWall External Wall Cladding System	External wall cladding system	Suitable for use on Class 1 and Class 10 buildings	<p>The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the building act 1993 has examined the application and accredited the StateWall External Wall Cladding System as complying with Performance Requirements:</p> <p>P2.1.1, P2.2.2 and P2.2.3 of the National Construction Code Series, Volume Two, Building Code of Australia, Class 1 and Class 10 buildings (BCA Volume Two) as adopted by the Building Regulations 2018 to the extent that those clauses refer to the structural performance of external walls, resistance to wind action and rainwater action, and weatherproofing, and damp-</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> i. The accreditation is limited to Class 1 and associated Class 10 buildings in wind classes N1 to N3, with geometric limits set out in clause 1.2, of AS 4055 - 2012 Wind loads for housing, as amended from time to time, in particular: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ▪ the height from ground level to the underside of eaves must not exceed 6.0m; ▪ the height from ground level to the highest point of the roof, not including chimneys, must not exceed 8.5m; ▪ the width including roofed verandas but not including eaves, must not exceed 16.0m, and the length must not exceed 5 times the width; and ▪ the roof pitch must not exceed 35°. ii. Installation must be in accordance with the StateWall External Wall Cladding System Technical and Installation Manual Edition 1 dated 12 April 2019 , except that project specific flashing and cavity drainage details must be to the satisfaction of the relevant building surveyor. 	Allstate Polystyrene Industries 26 - 28 Elliot Road DANDENONG VIC 3175	V18/01-A2	21/11/2018	

(a) the name of the building product	(b) a description of the building product	(c) a description of the purpose and use of the building product	(d) any regulation in relation to which the building product is accredited	(e) any condition to which the accreditation is subject	(f) the name and address of the holder of the accreditation	(g) the number of the certificate of accreditation	(h) the date of issue of the certificate of accreditation	(i) the date of revocation of the accreditation under Division 3 (if applicable)												
			proofing, of external wall systems, subject to the following conditions:	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> iii. The risk score must be 20 or less, when the sum of all factor scores are determined in accordance with BCA Volume Two Table V2.2.1a. iv. The relevant part of the external wall must only include windows that comply with AS 2047. v. The system must be installed on timber or steel framing, complying with AS 1684 Residential timber - framed construction, or NASH Standard - Residential and Low-Rise Steel Framing Part 1 or 2, as appropriate and as amended from time to time, with studs at a maximum spacing of 600mm centre to centre. vi. The sarking to be installed as part of the system must be breathable sarking. vii. Panel to timber batten fasteners must be installed with a minimum embedment depth of 25mm. viii. All fixtures and features attached to the wall must be secured into the wall framing. ix. The system must be installed a minimum of 75mm from any finished external ground surface. x. Render must be applied strictly in accordance with the manufacturer's installation requirements. <p>This accreditation does not apply to any other provisions of the National Construction Code Series.</p>																
ScreenAway Flame Guard LD BAL - 12.5 Mesh and ScreenAway Flame Guard HD BAL - 40 Mesh	Mesh flame guard	Suitable for use as a screen where required by AS3959-2018 to the extent that LD mesh is suitable for use in BAL - 12.5 only an HD mesh is suitable for use in BAL - 12.5 up to and including BAL- 40	<p>The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the building act 1993 has examined the application and accredited the ScreenAway Flame Guard LD BAL - 12.5 Mesh and ScreenAway Flame Guard HD BAL - 40 Mesh as complying with Performance Requirements:</p> <p>GP5.1 and P2.7.5 of the National Construction Code Series, Volume One and Volume Two, Building Code of Australia, as adopted by the Building Regulations as in force from time to time to the extent that those performance requirements relate to screen materials for windows and doors, subject to the following conditions:</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. When used in screens attached to a building that is subject to AS3959: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> a) the screen frame must comply with the requirements of the relevant BAL; and b) be installed on the building in accordance with the requirements of AS3959 2018. 2. The mesh details as follows shall not be altered. <table border="1" data-bbox="1308 1276 1893 1528"> <thead> <tr> <th>ScreenAway</th> <th>Coated fibre thickness</th> <th>Pitch</th> <th>Mesh aperture</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>LD Bushfire mesh</td> <td>0.25mm</td> <td>1.43mm X 0.86mm</td> <td>1.14mm X 0.57mm</td> </tr> <tr> <td>HD Bushfire mesh</td> <td>0.35mm</td> <td>1.28mm X 0.86mm</td> <td>0.94mm X 0.52mm</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>This accreditation does not apply to any other provisions of the National Construction Code Series.</p>	ScreenAway	Coated fibre thickness	Pitch	Mesh aperture	LD Bushfire mesh	0.25mm	1.43mm X 0.86mm	1.14mm X 0.57mm	HD Bushfire mesh	0.35mm	1.28mm X 0.86mm	0.94mm X 0.52mm	ScreenAway Holdings Limited 1- 3 Commercial Street MARLESTON SA 5033	V19/01	18/12/2019	
ScreenAway	Coated fibre thickness	Pitch	Mesh aperture																	
LD Bushfire mesh	0.25mm	1.43mm X 0.86mm	1.14mm X 0.57mm																	
HD Bushfire mesh	0.35mm	1.28mm X 0.86mm	0.94mm X 0.52mm																	

(a) the name of the building product	(b) a description of the building product	(c) a description of the purpose and use of the building product	(d) any regulation in relation to which the building product is accredited	(e) any condition to which the accreditation is subject	(f) the name and address of the holder of the accreditation	(g) the number of the certificate of accreditation	(h) the date of issue of the certificate of accreditation	(i) the date of revocation of the accreditation under Division 3 (if applicable)
Dinzel Structural Walling System	The Dinzel Structural Walling System is a permanent form work constructed from an engineered Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) polymer and consists of a 2.6mm external / internal polymer 'face' and a 2.6mm polymer internal webbing.	The Dinzel Structural Walling System is used as a load bearing reinforced concrete wall system that utilises the prefabricated and modular permanent form work described	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the Building Act 1993 as examined the application and accredited the product as complying with; Performance Requirements CP2 of the National Construction Code Series, Volume One, Building Code of Australia (BCA) as published from time to time for use where a non-combustible external wall is required in Class 2 to 9 buildings of Type A or Type B construction.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. This accreditation does not apply to any other provisions of the National Construction Code Series and only accredits the limited and conditional use of the product to the performance requirement CP2. 2. the Dinzel PVC concrete wall system must be designed by an engineer registered in the category and class of civil engineer in accordance with Volume One of the National Construction Code as published from time to time. 3. In the event that any other Performance Solution involving a fire performance requirement within the meaning of the Building Regulations 2018 is applied to a specific building project, the project fire safety engineer must consider whether the presence of the Dinzel Construction System PVC formwork used externally will affect the assessment of the building design. In consideration of a combustible external wall, the project fire safety engineer must rely on the report titled "Project: Dinzel Structural Walling System - Evidence of Suitability Report- Rev F #7147101" dated February 2020, prepared by Omnii Consulting Fire Engineers. 	Dinzel Structural Walling 101 Quarry Road ERSKINE PARK NSW 2759	V20/01	10/06/2020	
SHAPESHELL-RT PANELS	ShapeShell-RT is a composite modular glass fibre reinforced thermoset cladding product manufactured from a combination of glass fibre fabric, thermosetting polyester resin and proprietary fire-retardant chemical resins.	ShapeShell-RT panels are used as a cavity cladding system (rainscreen) supported on a steel frame connected to a non-combustible building fabric having an FRL of not less than -/60/60.	The Building Regulations Advisory Committee appointed under Division 4 of Part 12 of the Building Act 1993 has examined the application and accredited the product as complying with; Performance Requirements CP2 of the National Construction Code Series, Volume One, Building Code of Australia (BCA) as published from time to time for use where a non-combustible external wall is required in Class 2 to 9 buildings of Type A or Type B construction.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. This accreditation does not apply to any other provisions of the National Construction Code Series and only accredits the limited and conditional use of the product to the Performance Requirement CP2. 2. In the event that any other Performance Solution involving a fire performance requirement within the meaning of the Building Regulations 2018 is applied to a specific building project, the project fire safety engineer must consider whether the presence of the ShapeShell-RT panels will affect their assessment of the building design. In consideration of a combustible external wall, the project fire safety engineer must rely on "Appraisal Report for Building Product Accreditation for the ShapeShell™ - RT Panels when used as a 'rainscreen' only " project #SKC - 468- BRAC- Shapeshell - Rainscreen_Rev6 dated 10 June 2020 prepared by skip consulting for ShapeShift Pty Ltd. 3. Each project design is subject to the conditions on page 8 of the appraisal report SKC - 468- BRAC- Shapeshell - Rainscreen_ Rev6 dated 10 June 20200. 4. Each project must be designed and installed by Shapeshift Design Technologies. 	Shapeshift Design Technologies Suite 107, 33 Longland Street NEWSTEAD QLD 4006	V20/02	15/06/2020	